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March 10, 2009

Mr, Chris Valerian
12386 Township Road 108
Fostoria, OH. 44830

Dear Mr. Valerian:

The owner/operator of the Sunny Farms Landfill (facility) currently has seven wells in
assessment monitoring. Sixteen wells are in detection monitoring. Based on Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency's (Ohio EPA) evaluation, the facility is presently operating
under the correct ground water monitoring phases, the well system is adequate for detection
monitoring and the owner/operator should continue to monitor under the current program.

Ohio EPA reviewed the November 2008 Event Groundwater Monitoring Report dated January
16, 2009 in order to determine compliance with the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-27-10.

COMMENTS
VIOLATIONS

The owner/operator is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-1 O(C)(1 )(a) requiring use of
the procedures documented within the sampling and analysis plan. The
owner/operator should purge the monitoring wells until the field parameters have
stabilized according to the Groundwater Detection Monitoring Plan (GWDMP)
and/or Groundwater Quality Assessment Plan (GWQAP) in all future sampling
events.

According to the September 2007 revisions of the GWDMP, page 20 and the GWQAP,
page 41, 'Four field parameters (pH, specific conductance, temperature, and turbidity)
and the depth-to-water shall be measured and the results recorded during purging. Field
reading shall be measured and recorded at least three to five minutes apart.
Sampling will proceed when drawdown has stabilized and the following stabilization
criteria have been met for the four measured field parameters over three successive
readings (collected after drawdown has stabilized): ph- ± 0.1 standard units; specific
conductance- j 3 percent; temperature - ± 0.5 degrees Celsius; and turbidity - + 10
percent (when greater than 10 nephelometric turbidity units [NTU]) or maintained at less
than 10 NTUs.

According to the Groundwater Monitoring Well Record Forms the following
parameter/well combinations did not meet the stabilization requirements for field
parameters:
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Well	 Parameter	 Difference btw high and low
value in last 3 measurements

MP31A	 Turbidity	 59-6%
MP33A	 Turbidity	 16.7%
MP24A	 Turbidity	 64.0%
MP30A	 Turbidity	 25.8%

2. The owner/operator is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-10(C)(1)(a) requiring use of
the procedures documented within the sampling and analysis plan. The
owner/operator should include on the chain of custody forms the items contained
in the GWDMP and/or GWQAP in all future sampling events.

According to the September 2007 revisions of the GWDMP, page 24 and the ground
water quality assessment plan (GWQAP), page 45 and 46, 'At a minimum, the following
items will be included on or with the Chain-of-Custody Forms and will be submitted with
the semiannual groundwater monitoring report: ... Printed Name and signature of
collector; ... Preservatives used; Signatures of persons involved in the chain of
possession, Inclusive dates for time of possession; and Internal temperature and the
presence/absence of ice in the shipping containers (coolers)." The chain of custody
sheet for the samples collected on January 12, 2009 did not contain the information
listed above.

More Information Needed to Determine Compliance

3. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-1 0(13)(3)(e) requiring the monitoring wells to
be maintained to perform to design specifications throughout the life of the
ground water monitoring program cannot be determined at this time. The
owner/operator needs to repair the "erosion under pad" at wells MP3A, 313, 7AR,
713, 813, BAR, 213, and 21A, and the "pad wiggles" at well MPI3A as soon as
possible. A report detailing the repairs should be submitted to Ohio EPA.

According to the Groundwater Monitoring Well Record Forms for wells MP3A,313, 7AR,
7, 813, 8AR, 213, and 21A, there was erosion under the pads. According to the
Groundwater Monitoring Well Record Form for well MP13A, the pad wiggles, which
indicates that there is not a good surface seal. The surface seal prevents surface runoff
from entering the well annulus. The surface seal and protective casing also provide
protection from accidental damage or vandalism.

4. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-1O(C)(1)(a), requiring the owner/operator to
follow the sampling and analysis plan (SAP), cannot be determined at this time.
Compliance with QAC 3745-27-10(D)(5)(d), requiring at least one sample from each
well be field analyzed for temperature, pH and specific conductance during each
sampling event, cannot be determined at this time. The owner/operator needs to
indicate where the field parameter values are recorded on the Groundwater
Monitoring Well Record Forms (GWMWRF) for all of the wells sampled/purged by
the minimum/no purge method. The owner/operator also needs to revise the
table on the GWMWRF to separate out (1) the field parameter measurements and
(2) the time, depth to water, amount of water measurements. The owner/operator
needs to make the necessary changes and submit the revised GWMWRFs for the
wells sampled/purged by the minimum/no purge method.
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According to the SAPs in the ground water detection monitoring plan and the ground
water quality assessment plan, the field analysis data will be recorded on the field forms.
The Measurement/Time tables on the GWMWRFs for wells purged/sampled by the
minimum/no purge method are difficult to decipher. Some of the forms do not appear to
have all of the required field parameters recorded.

5. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(C)(1), requiring sampling procedures that
are designed to ensure monitoring results that provide an accurate representation
of ground water quality cannot be determined at this time. The owner/operator
needs to explain the meaning of "Various" printed in the "Cooler Temperature (CO)
on receipt" field.

Four of the seven chain of custody sheets appear to have the word "Various" printed in
the "Cooler Temperature (C°) on receipt" field.

If you have any questions please contact Jack Leow at the Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office,
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters, 347 N. Dunbridge Rd., Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.
Submit all reports/data to Susan Hardy, Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office, Division of Solid
and Infectious Waste Management, 347 N. Dunbridge Rd., Bowling Green, Ohio 43402,

Susan Hardy, SIT.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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